from fully leased properties less expected operating costs, administration costs, and maintenance
costs. The subsequent value is adjusted for recognised vacant-period lease for a reasonable period of
time and expected costs of improvements and large maintenance projects, etc., plus added deposits
and prepaid lease payments.

10

Notes

All amounts in DKK.

3. Investment property (continued)
Compared to the previous financial year, the methods of measurement remain unchanged.

The determination of the market value (carrying value) is based on the following rates of return:

Weighted average rate of return 6,10
Highest rate of return 6,50
Lowest rate of return 5,77

Sensitivity analysis:
Changes in the rates of return have a material effect on the measurement of investment properties. An
increase in the rate of return could mean a decrease in market value. The market development may
result in changed requirements to the return on real property.

The survey below shows how the measurement of the property portfolio is affected when the rates of
return are increased and decreased, respectively (DKK in thousands) with 0,5%:

Rate of return
Value of property

portfolio Carrying amount Adjustment
-0,5% 201.405 184.709 16.696
+0,5% 170.574 184.709 -14.135

4. Contributed capital

Contributed capital opening balance 3.180.001 3.180.000
Cash capital increase 0 1

3.180.001 3.180.001

Within the past 5 years, the following changes in the share capital have taken place:

- 2018/19, capital increase of 1 DKK.
- 2017, capital increase of 100.000 DKK
- 2016, capital increase of 1.000.000 DKK
- 2014, capital increase of 1.000.000 DKK

5. Retained earnings

Retained earnings opening balance 74.078.070 45.393.441
Profit or loss for the year brought forward 6.650.125 9.273.384
Value adjustment derivatives 0 337.087
Cash capital increase 0 18.999.999
Tax on adjustment of hedging instruments for the year 0 74.159

80.728.195 74.078.070

11

Notes

All amounts in DKK.

29/2 2020 28/2 2019

6. Mortgage loans

Total mortgage loans 71.333.807 74.257.670

Share of amount due within 1 year -4.528.000 -3.918.960

66.805.807 70.338.710

Share of liabilities due after 5 years 50.000.000 54.930.000

7. Deposits

Total deposits 275.383 264.690

Share of liabilities due after 5 years 275.383 264.690

8. Charges and security

As collateral for mortgage loans, t.DKK 71.334, security has been granted on land and buildings
representing a carrying amount of t.DKK 184.710 at 29 February 2020.

9. Contingencies
Joint taxation

With Jamden Holdings ApS, company reg. no 39159929 as administration company, the company is
subject to the Danish scheme of joint taxation and unlimitedly, jointly, and severally liable, along
with the other jointly taxed companies, for the total corporation tax.

The company is unlimitedly, jointly, and severally liable, along with the other jointly taxed
companies, for any obligations to withhold tax on interest, royalties, and dividends.